Mork locotion of lozy suson on top
ond bottom pieces, being sure lozy
hove spoce to turn oround.
Fasten lozy suson to top of bottom

2) After cutting the rabbet in piece P, mark ond drill the twenty six 1/4" 12
n_a:._m»mﬁn holes Aomm.w_:.__:o your shelf u\nonrm»m ore 1/4") using o depth 05
gouge (lllustration 1) to a depth of 1/2". The rear holes are 1" from . -
the robbet cut, the ten top front holes 10" from the robbet. ond the 1/4" B hote o Intape. the m%hmwﬂo.ama 3/8" (10)
bottom front three holes 17" from the robbet as shown (Fig 3). Mark (6) you to drill o 1/2° hole through the |I|
the locations of the shelf supports U, V ond Y. bottam piece. Now you can inslall the DRAWER BACK OR FRONT—_ —

J top roloting piece by inserting a screw up

u through the 1/2" hole when you have the HALF LAP JOINT TO SuIT

lozy suson oligned with your previous morks. MATERIAL THICKNESS

3/4"
(19)

3) Edge tape the tops of K, L ond the bottom of H (lllustration 2). Drill
four 1/8" pilot holes in eoch piece V ond U, ond countersink with o
1/4" bit. These holes are lo be used later to screw the pieces to B.
Lay the T oand V v_noum on the underside of pieces E, with the pre— . . DRAWER SIDE
drilled holes in V running paroallel to E. Pre-drill the T and < ces _———
using o 1/16" bil, ond glue ond nail to pieces E with 1 1/4° ing
noils. Pre—drill each U with three 1/8" holes, countersink and _.m_uonn

the above procedure for the C, U, T shelf assembly, pre—drilling,
gluing and nailing with 1 1/4" nails. Pre-drill through T on the
botlom shelf assembly with the 1/16" bit, glue the edge of E and the
face of T, and nail on H with 1 1/4" fini g through T
into H, the top edge of H flush with the top edge of E. Repeot this
procedure with the middle shelf assembly E, V, T, L being flush with E.
Repeot ogain for the C, T, U assembly, however the top o__ H should be . . (32)
flush with the top of T, this assembly being “upside down” in relation "(25) 9"
to the olhers. Assemble the adjustgble shelves DJ ond FJ by gluing ond !
noiling through pieces J with 1 1/4" finishing nails. The two pieces S
ore for the VCR shelf support. Attoch them directly to pieces B by v
gluing ond screwing with 1 1/4" &m flothead screws, ensuring you leove
the 1/4" groove on the rear of pieces B free. Wipe off excess glue and 7/16" 3/4"
set the pieces aside. (1) (19)
- . . . 1"(25) | 16"

4) Piece Y is for lhe lozy suson feature of this project. Locale as per %
plan view.
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3 EXPLODED VIEW
FIGURE 7
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5) _u_.mla through the inside notched edges of pieces X with the ._\_m
. glue ond nail to pieces W os shown (Fig 5 & 6) with 3/4"
:o Blunt the ends of the nails so as not to split W. D
through W with four _\m holes each so that W may be attached to G. Vv

Countersink with a 3/8" bit. Glue ond screw W to G with 1 1/4" #8 1
flothead screws, 1 7/8" from each edge of G, running porallel to the 19 —1

36"
(914)

9 1/2"
(241)

5/8" side. Glue the front edge of G, ond the ends of W/X, ond nail 1/4
K to G with 1 1/4" finishing nails, the top edge flush with G. Wipe () (51)
off excess glue ond set the shell aside.

6) To moke tope drower, assemble two pieces N and one B in o square os (559 ) CROSS SECTION
shown (Fig 7) ond glue and nail Ns to B with 1 1/4" finishing nails.
. Attoch second B to N ond Q, glue ond FIGURE 3

ng noils. Pre—drill through the u\&._ _‘_\N..
front B with four 1/8" holes to oltach M. Countersink on the inside. (9 (13)

V]
Glue ond screw M edge of M flush with the botlom edge of N. Wipe off T
excess glue, ensure the drawer is squore, and sel aside to dry.
7) W d hel, for thi: it Pl the t i v H SECTION THROUGH
e recommend you nnn::.m o mvm_. or 1S slep. loce e two pieces
B on their front edges, 31 1/2" aport ond have your helper hold them. X VCR SHELF GLIDES
Glue ond place in the upper shelf assembly (C, T, U, V) ond screw to B w FIGURE 5 — |
" X
K
x

1 1/4" #8 flothead screws through the holes you previously

drilled. Repeot for the ES, T, V, L ossembly ond the S, T, V, H

ossembly by gluing ond screwi ng 1/4" groove ond ploce in piece A.

Ensure thot the lop edge of piece A is flush with the top edges of

pieces U and B. Nail through A into B with 3/4" finishing nails (Fig 8

& 9). Wipe off excess glue, stond the unit up, ensure it is squore, VCR SHELF

ond let the glue dry overnight.
g cy v EXPLODED VIEW
8) Place the VCR drower in the unil ond using the side mount drower
hardware, mount the drower with piece M a_\m below K, following the FIGURE 6
directions on the hordwore. Install the drower pulls on M ond K, you
may hove to drill through P to mount the drower pull if the hordware is
nol long enough. Edge tape all the doors. Attoch the hinges to R with
the hinge 1/16" above the face of R. Insert into unil and lest for fit,
you moy hove lo trim them slightly. Attach the hinges to B. Attach the
magnelic door cotches to R ond E. Attoch the door pulls.

«
]

9) Edge tope B (lllustrotion 2). Sond ond stoin or varnish project, or
oil.

On materials:

We recommend ook or maohogony, olthough lesser grodes could be used. The
1x4 should be totolly free of knots ond made of hordwood.

32"
TOOLS (813)
1/476) 1/416)
Tablesow
Hammer

Power drill

1/16", 1/8", 3/8" and 1/4" drill bits
Screwdriver

Tope Meosure

Square

Pencil

Noil set

22"
(559 )

FINISHED PROJECT
EXPLODED VIEW FIGURE 9

FIGURE 8

DELUXE TELEVISION STAND - Project #304 (Side B)




